
 

    

 

Pension Fund Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 25 June 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 6, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Richard Romain  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Tony Ferrari 
 

Keith Ferry 
Sachin Shah 
 

 

 
(Non-voting Co-optee): 

Trade Union Observer(s): 

Mr H Bluston 

Mr S Compton - UNISON  
Mr S Karia - GMB 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Stephen Wright 
2. Kam Chana 
 

1. Bill Phillips 
2. Bill Stephenson 
 

 

 
    

    

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee for the Municipal Year 

2013-14. 
 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the Pension Fund Investment Panel meeting held on 6 March 

2013 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 

 
8. PENSION IMPLICATION OF SERVICE OUTSOURCING   (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - PRESENTATION BY WM   (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
10. REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES   (Pages 17 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
11. EQUITY TRAINING AND BELIEFS   (Pages 31 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
12. INFRASTRUCTURE AND LOCAL INVESTING   (Pages 75 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012-13   (Pages 91 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - UPDATE REPORT AND ACTION POINTS FROM 

PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 119 - 126) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
15. LONDON PENSION FUND COLLABORATION   (Pages 127 - 142) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
16. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
17. INFORMATION REPORT - INVESTMENT MANAGER MONITORING   (Pages 143 

- 198) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
18. INFORMATION REPORT - PERFORMANCE OF FUND MANAGERS FOR 

QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2013   (Pages 199 - 204) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
 [Please note that Aon Hewitt, Advisers to the Fund, will be atte
[...]
0083008\$zw13x5cn.doc 

  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
    

 

Name: Simon George   √  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 11 June 2013 

   

Name: Matthew Adams √  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 11 June 2013 

   
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact:  Linda D’Souza (Shared Services Manager) and George Bruce 

(Treasury and Pension Fund Manager)   Tel: 020-8424-1170 / Email: 
george.bruce@harrow.gov.uk  

 
Background Papers:  [None]. 
 
If appropriate, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
1. Consultation  N/A 
2. Corporate Priorities N/A 
 

 
 
 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\2\0\AI00083021\$q5kb0za0.doc 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Fund Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25th June 2013 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Presentation by WM 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director or Finance and 
Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No. 
 

Enclosures: 

 

WM Report 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
The Committee is requested to receive the presentation and to ask questions 
relating to the performance of the investment portfolio in the period to 31st March 
2013. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Lynn Coventry from WM / State Street will be attending the meeting to 

provide a presentation to the Panel on the fund’s performance over 1, 3 
and 5 years comparing returns with the benchmarks set by the Panel and 
with the returns of other local authority funds.  It should be noted that 
comparisons with other pension funds tend to reflect the strategies 
adopted by individual schemes more than the success in implementing 
scheme strategies. 

 
2. A summary of the most up to date returns are given within the 

performance and valuation agenda item. 

 

Section 3 – Further information 
 
3. N/A 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 15 to 16

15



 

Section 4 - Financial Implications 
 
4. N/A. 
 

Section 5 - Risk Management Implications 
 
5. Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No 
 
6. Separate risk register in place?  No 
 

Section 6 - Equalities implications 
 
7. Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  Yes 
 
8. There are no direct equalities implications relating to the pension fund. 
 

Section 7 - Corporate Priorities 
 
9. Corporate Priorities are not applicable to Pension Fund as it does not have 

a direct impact on Council’s resources. 
 

 
 

   
 

Name: Simon George    √  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 10 June 2013 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Matthew Adams √  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 10 June 2013 

   
 

 

Section 6 - Contact Details / Background Papers 
 
Contact:  George Bruce (Treasury and Pension Fund Manager))   Tel: 020-

8424-1170 /  Email: george.bruce@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

16



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25th June 2013 

Subject: 

 

Review of the Statement of Investment 
Principles 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Statement of Investment Principles. 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
A revised Statement of Investment Principles (“SIP”) is presented here to 
approval following changes in the Investment Strategy agreed in March 2013.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is asked to approve the updated Statement of Investment 
Principles.  
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 17 to 30

17



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\2\0\AI00083022\$1s1fufus.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. A Statement of Investment Principles (“SIP”) is required by the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2009 (“The Regulations”) and outlines the 
principles and policies followed by the Committee in the management of 
the Fund’s investments. 

 
2. A revised SIP is necessary following a change in the Investment Strategy 

at the Pension Fund Com
[...]
investment 
strategy and selecting investment managers. 
 
• Trustees ensure that investment managers have an explicit strategy, setting out the 
circumstances in which they will intervene in a company. 
 
• Trustees ensure that Investment consultants adopt the ISC’s Statement of Practice relating to 
consultants. 

 
6 Transparency and Reporting 
 
Trustees should act in a transparent manner, communicating with stakeholders on issues relating 
to their management of investment, its governance and risks, including performance against 
stated objectives. 
Trustees should provide regular communication to members in the form they consider most 
appropriate. 
 
Best Practice Guidance: 
 

• Reporting ensures that the scheme operates transparently and enhances accountability to 
scheme members and best practice provides a basis for the continuing improvement of 
governance standards. 

 

 

 

 

30



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25th June 2013 

Subject: 

 

Equity Training and Beliefs 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No. 

 

Enclosures: 

                                  

 
.Aon Hewitt training material 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
With the completion of the strategic asset allocation review, this paper focuses on 
the equity component and discusses the options for structuring an equity 
portfolio.  The purpose is to agree a basis for further training and the 
development of more precise proposals that reflect the Committee’s views. 
 

Recommendation:  

None.  The Committee views will be noted and used to develop future training 
and detailed proposals. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 31 to 74

31



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\0\AI00083009\$4nrah0v5.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. With the completion of the strategic asset allocation review it is appropriate 

to consider the structure and composition of each asset class to ensure that 
the 
[...]
e report has been reviewed by Legal Department and comments received 
are incorporated into the report. 

  

33



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\0\0\AI00083009\$4nrah0v5.doc 

 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
    

 

Name: Simon George   √  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 10 June 2013 

   

Name: Matthew Adams √  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 10 June  2013 

   
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
Contact:  George Bruce (Treasury and Pension Fund Manager)   Tel: 020-

8424-1170 / Email: george.bruce@harrow.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers:  Papers and training material relating to 
investment strategy provided to the PFIP meetings on 8 January 
2013 and at various meetings in 2011 and 2012. 
 
If appropriate, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
1. Consultation  N/A 
2. Corporate Priorities N/A 
 

 

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



������������� ��������

46



47



48



49



50



51



����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

�����

�����

�����

�����

�����

�����

������ ������������ ������

52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25th June 2013 

Subject: 

 

Infrastructure and Local Investing 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Enclosures: 

                                  

 
.Aon Hewitt Report 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
Infrastructure and local / impact investing are topical issues and offer the potential 
for greater diversification of the investment portfolio and some positive local 
benefit from investing.  There are many challenges and the proposal is that a 
watching brief is maintained for developed proposals in particular the Pension 

[...]
?  
 
1. Consultation  N/A 
2. Corporate Priorities N/A 
 

 

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25th June 2013 

Subject: 

 

External Audit Plan 2012-13 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No. 

 

Enclosures: 

                                  

 
.Deloitte’s Audit Plan 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
. 
Deloitte will undertake an audit of the pension fund’s financial statements.  
Attached is their audit plan.  There are no significant changes from the prior year.  
The plan has been presented to GARM Committee. 
 
Recommendation:  

The Panel is invited to note the audit plan. 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 91 to 118

91



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\0\AI00083024\$v2fzwuyt.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The pension fund is required to prepare financial statements for the year to 

31st March 2013.  These will be audited by Deloitte, whose audit plan is 
attached. 

 
2. The plan has no significant changes from the prior year.  The key audit risks 

are identified as contributions, benefits, private equity, derivatives and 
management overriding controls.  Materiality is set at £4.8 million (prior 
years £5.3 million) although all unadjusted errors above £242,000 (PY 
£260,000) will be reported. 

 
3. The audit fee is substantially reduced to £21,000 (PY £35,000) arising from 

changes to the way the Audit Commission is funded.  Deloitte’s 
remuneration is unchanged.  The partner and senior manager continue from 
2012.   

 
4. The plan has been presented to GARM Committee at which no significant 

comments arose. 
 
5. It is anticipated that the accounts will be completed by end of June 2013 

and the audit report issued in August.  Both will be presented to the 
Committee at the September meeting. 

[...]
ning to be provided prior 

to the commencement of the 
next meeting on ‘good 
governance’ and the CIPFA 
skills and knowledge 
framework. 

 

March 
2013 
Minute 
206 

Equity fund 
manager 
meeting day at 
Harrow took 
place on 30th 
May 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complete - 
Members who 
were unable to 
attend were 
forwarded 
materials from 
the day. 
 
On agenda 
 
 
 
 
On agenda 
 

123



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\0\AI00083025\$od300pzw.doc 

(4)  An agenda item to be 
included at the next meeting 
on investing in infrastructure. 

18th September 2013 
25th November 2013 
19th March 2014 

 
See Appendix 2 
 

London Pension Fund Merger 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Legal Action Against the Royal 
Bank of Scotland 

  

March 
2013 
Minute 
207 

Members were 
unanimous in 
their view that 
the Harrow 
Pension Fund 
should retain its 
autonomy. 
 
More 
information 
requested on 
those authorities 
already 
committed to 
the group 
action, and 
further advice 
on the probable 
outcome of any 
action. 
 

On agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See comments 
above. 
 

 Information Report - Investment 
Manager Monitoring   

  
RESOLVED:   
That the report be noted. 
 

March 
2013 
Minute 
210 

N/A Complete. 

 Information Report - Performance of 
Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 
31 December 2012   

  
RESOLVED:   
That the report be noted. 

  

March 
2013 
Minute 
211 

N/A Complete. 

Update Report 
 
That the report be noted. 

March 
2013 
Minute 
205 

N/A Complete. 

 

124



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\0\AI00083025\$od300pzw.doc 

 
 

Appendix 2 
 
Meeting dates 2013-14 
 

Quarter 3 
18/09/13 

Quarter 4 
25/11/13 

Quarter 1 
19/03/14 

 

Manager Monitoring  Manager Monitoring  Manager Monitoring   
Valuation & 
performance 

Valuation & 
performance 

Valuation & 
performance 

 

Update Report Update Report Update Report  
Annual Accounts and 
Auditors’ Report 

Bond Options Meeting plan 2014-15  

Investment & 
administration costs  

Annual str
[...]
e, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 

Exempt: 

 

No. 

 

Enclosures: 

                                  

 
Local Government Ministers Speech 
Paper to the London Leaders’ Committee 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
The Committee has previously expressed opposition to a forced merger of 
London pension funds.  The Government will commence this year a consultation 
on views relating to collaboration and merger.  Proposals to set up a voluntary 
collective investment vehicle (CIV) are being developed by the London Leaders. 
 

Recommendation:  

The Panel is invited to agree: 
(a) to support the investigation and establishment of voluntary collaboration 

models for London pension funds, including a collective investment 
vehicle, and 

(b) delegate authority to the Section 151 officer after consultation with the 
Chairman to approve expenditure relating to the investigation and set up 
costs of the CIV up to a limit of £50,000. 

 

Agenda Item 15
Pages 127 to 142

127



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\0\AI00083026\$05hvjbgu.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The Committee has been informed of ongoing discussions on the merits of 

the London LGPS schemes joining together to reduce costs and improve 
performance.  At the March meeting the Committee expressed opposition to 
a forced merger.  Developments since then include a speech from the 
minister responsible for Local government and further investigation by a 
working group formed jointly by the London Leaders’ Committee and the 
Society of London Treasurers.  Developments and suggested actions are 
set out below. 

 
Speech by Brandon Lewis, Local Government Minister 
 
2. Mr Lewis announced to the NAPF Local Government conference that the 

Government will be consulting later in the year on the options for change to 
the LGPS.  He clearly feels that the evidence suggests that too much 
collectively is being paid in fees and that “the scheme could benefit from a 
smaller number of optimal fu
[...]
mittee report: 
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5072

11 December 2012 Leaders’ Committee report: 
http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/committees/agenda.htm?pk_agenda_items=5109

142



Agenda Item 17
Pages 143 to 198

143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



146

This page is intentionally left blank



147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



196

This page is intentionally left blank



197

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



198

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18
Pages 199 to 204

199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



204

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Pension Implication of Service Outsourcing
	9 Information report - Presentation by WM
	10 Review of the Statement of Investment Principles
	Item 10 -  Appendix 1 - SIP

	11 Equity Training and Beliefs
	Item 11 - Appendix 1

	12 Infrastructure and Local Investing
	Item 12 - Appendix 1

	13 External Audit Plan 2012-13
	Item 13 Appendix 1 Deloitte Audit Plan

	14 Information Report - Update Report and Action Points from Previous Meetings
	15 London Pension Fund Collaboration
	Item 15 - Appendix 1 - Speech by Brandon Lewis on LGPS
	Item 15 - Appendix 2 - London Leaders' Pension Group

	17 Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring
	Item 17 - PART II - Appendix 1 - Manager Monitoring Report
	Item 17 - PART II - Appendix 2 - Summary of Presentation by Fund Managers

	18 Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 31 March 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 - 1 - 

 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

25 JUNE 2013 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Richard Romain 
   
Councillors: * Tony Ferrari 

* Keith Ferry 
 

* Sachin Shah 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

* Howard Bluston 
 

  Steve Compton 
  Sanjay Karia 
 

(1)  Tony Baily of Aon Hewitt and Gemma Sefton of Hymans Robertson 
attended in an advisory role, as the Council’s Actuary and Investment Adviser.  
Lynn Coventry of WM attended to provide a presentation for Item 6. 
 
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following Declarations of Interest be noted: 
 
(1) Councillor Richard Romain declared a non-pecuniary interest in all the 

agenda items in that he held discretionary shares in named Fund 
Managers who had involvement in the management of the Council’s 
Pension Fund. 

 
(2) Howard Bluston declared a non-pecuniary interest in all the agenda 

items in that he had attended meetings at the Aon Hewitt offices in St 
Albans, and had attended functions hosted by Fidelity and Wellington 
in his capacity as an Independent Adviser.  He would remain in the 
room while matters were considered and voted upon.  He declared a 
specific interest in Agenda Item 12 in that he serves on a local 
committee relating to infrastructure. 



 

- 2 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 

 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Keith Ferry be appointed as Vice-Chairman of 
the Pension Fund Committee for the 2013-2014 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pension Fund Investment Panel 
meeting held on 6 March 2013 be taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

6. Information report - Presentation by WM   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
and a presentation by WM relating to the performance of the investment 
portfolio in the period to 31 March 2013. 
 
Lynn Coventry of WM described Harrow’s performance and position in 
relation to targets, benchmarks and other Local Authorities.  In the light of the 
data presented, Members discussed the agreed investment strategy and 
considered how it might best be implemented. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

7. Pension Implication of Service Outsourcing   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which outlined the pension implications of the proposed libraries outsourcing. 
 
An officer explained that the decision to outsource the service had already 
been made by Cabinet, and the Committee was now invited to consider 
whether the proposed pension arrangements would have an adverse impact 
on the Fund. 
 
Members observed that the savings would benefit the Council but not the 
Fund, and considered the nature and accommodation of risk.  It was accepted 
that the Contractor could only be liable for those risks under its control, and 
noted that the Council had the scope to increase contributions to meet 
liabilities. 
 
Members compared the proposals with those that had been implemented for 
Academies, and discussed future risk and strategies to reduce the deficit.  
The Director of Finance and Assurance observed that the report should have 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 - 3 - 

come to the Committee for comment before going to Cabinet for decision, and 
he would ensure that any such reports in the future would do so. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

8. Review of the Statement of Investment Principles   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
setting out a revised Statement of Investment Principles (“SIP”) for approval, 
following changes to the Investment Strategy agreed in March 2013. 
 
The Chair noted that the Section 151 officer, the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, had delegated authority to rebalance the equity and bond 
portfolios if they breached the stated ranges; an officer confirmed that any 
such changes were reported to the next Pension Fund Committee meeting.  
 
Members discussed Harrow’s compliance with the Myners Principles and the 
extent to which it was necessary or desirable to be explicit about levels of 
compliance.  They concluded they were happy with the term used in the 
report, but agreed that a training session on the principles would be beneficial.  
It was also noted that The Fund’s asset allocation was captured in the SIP, 
and that each time this was amended or revised, an updated SIP was 
required.  An officer suggested that information on asset allocation did not 
need to be included, but the Chair was of the opinion that inclusion was 
preferable and provided a clear statement of intent.  The officer confirmed that 
the SIP would be updated to reflect every material change, and with the 
intention to review every three years. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the updated Statement of Investment Principles be 
approved. 
 

9. Equity Training and Beliefs   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which focused on the equity component and options for structuring an equity 
portfolio in order to agree a basis for further training and the development of 
more precise proposals that reflect the Committee’s views. 
 
The Chair clarified that the purpose of the debate was not necessarily to 
achieve consensus, but to express views and preferences in respect of asset 
allocation and management. 
 
The Committee considered the potential for adding value, particularly in the 
context of the following:  
 

• active versus passive management of funds; 

• mature versus developing markets; 

• global versus local markets; 

• flexibility versus stability. 
 



 

- 4 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 

Members discussed whether a cautious approach was appropriate, but the 
majority view was that as the Fund was underwritten by the Council, they 
could afford to take a higher risk approach with a view to securing greater 
returns. 
 
The representative of Aon Hewitt gave his view on the points raised, and 
reminded the Committee that changes to the direction and content of the 
portfolio could have consequences for the actuarial valuation.  An officer 
further commented that management of the Fund was not sufficiently flexible 
to respond quickly to changes in markets, nor was there the in-house 
expertise to provide more hands-on management. 
 
The Chair summarised the views expressed and stated that the Committee 
was minded to support continued investment in equities, and asked the 
advisers to consider the following: 
 

• both active and passive management 

• if active – boutique funds with several managers 

• developing markets 
 
He concluded that the Committee would decide on fund manager 
appointments with the advisers providing a shortlist of potential fund 
managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Committee’s views be noted, and a report considering changes to 

the equity portfolio be prepared by Aon Hewitt; 
 
(2) training be arranged to develop Members’ understanding of the issues 

involved and inform robust decision making in respect of the Council’s 
Pension Fund.  

 
10. Infrastructure and Local Investing   

 
The Committee received a report of the Director Finance and Assurance 
which looked at infrastructure and local / impact investing and explored the 
potential for greater diversification of the investment portfolio and some 
positive local benefit from investing.   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Chief Executive had asked that 
this item be deferred to a future meeting as he had an interest in attending for 
the item.  As the matter was not urgent the Chair was happy to agree to this, 
and considered that the time could be used to improve the report to include 
options to develop and manage an infrastructure project for Harrow.  
Members briefly discussed the possible scope and returns of such a project.  
The Director of Finance and Assurance informed the Committee that a report 
had been taken to Cabinet the previous week which looked at the Council’s 
capacity to become a developer, in the context of the Housing Revenue 
Account Fund.  The Chair responded that any report to the Committee would 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 - 5 - 

be considered in the light of the requirements of the Pension Fund, including 
returns, guarantees, governance and transparency. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be deferred to a future meeting of the Pension 
Fund Committee.  
 

11. External Audit Plan 2012-13   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the audit plan for the audit to be undertaken by Deloitte; there 
were no significant changes from the previous year.  The plan has been 
presented to GARM Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and audit plan be noted. 
 

12. Information Report - Update Report and Action Points from Previous 
Meetings   
 
The Panel received a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on actions taken since the last meeting.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. London Pension Fund Collaboration   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which considered the Government’s plan to consult on views relating to the 
collaboration and merger of London Local Authority pension funds.  Proposals 
to set up a voluntary collective investment vehicle (CIV) were being developed 
by the London Leaders. 
 
An officer introduced the report and reminded the Committee that Members 
had not been enthusiastic about the proposal when first presented.  However, 
some authorities were now in favour of exploring the scope for collaboration, 
and Wandsworth had offered to lead on one such scheme. 
 
Members discussed the advantages and disadvantages of collaboration and 
the pooling of funds, and considered the political dimension, nationally and 
locally.  They discussed the possibility that such a scheme would counter the 
government’s stated preference for a single London pension fund, and 
queried whether early involvement on the part of Harrow Council would 
constitute an ‘expression of interest’, which might mitigate against the 
imposition of other, unwelcome initiatives.  
 
It was agreed that there would be economies of scale in pooled funds and 
shared management, but Members voiced concerns about retaining 
autonomy and flexibility, and doubted the need to be in the vanguard of 
authorities signing up to the scheme.  Members were also unwilling to commit 
a nominal fee of up to £50k to the scheme at this stage, and while generally 
supportive of the proposals, agreed to retain a ‘watching brief’ and await 
further information. 
 



 

- 6 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the investigation of voluntary collaboration models for London pension 

funds, including a collective investment vehicle, be supported; 
 
(2) the Committee be kept informed of future developments.  
 

14. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there were three items he wished to 
raise under this item. 
 
1. E-mail 
 

The Chair informed the Committee and officers that he wanted his 
personal email address used for email correspondence; that he could 
not easily access the Harrow website and would not respond to emails 
sent to his Harrow address.   

 
2. External Advisors for the Pension Fund Committee 
 

The Chair invited comments on his proposal that additional external 
advisors be appointed, and having received unanimous approval, he 
asked officers to prepare a paper on the appointment of external 
advisors and their remuneration. 

 
3. Lead Members 
 

The Chair described the role of ‘Lead members’ on GARM Committee, 
and asked members if they thought there would be value in introducing 
a similar system for the Pension Fund Committee.  He confirmed that a 
particular role could remain vacant if there were no volunteers, and that 
no areas of expertise had as yet been specified.  Members were 
unanimous in agreement and the Chair asked that officers prepare a list 
of options for the Committee to consider. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) it be noted that Councillor Romain will only respond to email 

correspondence sent to his personal address, and that he will not 
respond to emails sent to his Harrow address or forwarded via a 
Harrow address; 

 
(2) that a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee on the 

appointment and renumeration of external advisors; 
 
(3) that a report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee on the 

role and possible areas of expertise of Lead Members. 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 - 7 - 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

18. Information Report - Investment 
Manager Monitoring 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

19. Information Report - 
Performance of Fund 
Managers for Quarter Ended 
31 March 2013 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
16. Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring   

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which presented Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s Fund managers, 
detailing strengths and weaknesses and overall ratings, and noted that the 
ratings remained unchanged from the January report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

17. Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 
31 March 2013   
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the performance of the investment managers and of the overall 
fund for the quarter, year and three years ending 31 March 2013.  
 
The Chair observed that the recent meeting arranged for Members to meet 
Fund Managers in an informal setting had not been successful as so few 
Members had been able to attend; however, he believed it was a useful 
initiative which should be attempted again, and asked that officers consider 
setting up another meeting in October. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) members be canvassed for their availability and an informal meeting 

with Fund Managers be arranged for October. 
 
 



 

- 8 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 June 2013 

George Bruce, Pensions and Treasury Manager, announced that he would be 
leaving Harrow Council for another post at the end of August.  The Chair 
described him as an individual officer who was never loath to voice his opinion 
or challenge Members, and on behalf of the Committee, thanked him for his 
contribution to the Committee and the Pension Fund, his co-ordination and 
liaison skills and professionalism.  A co-opted Member added his thanks and 
compliments to the Chair’s. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Pensions and Treasury Manager be thanked for his 
hard work, professionalism and contribution to the Fund and the Committee. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR RICHARD DAVID ROMAIN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


